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Freedom of Information Request 
You asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ). 

1. A copy of the memorandum or other instruction that told SSC staff to begin making the qualifications buy out payment.

2. Evidence of how members of staff were identified for the qualification removal from their wages. 


3. The date on which the first payment was made to an MOJ employee.


4. A copy of any staff information notice that was sent out to all staff telling them that a qualification buy out was available and the means by which it would be conveyed.

5. The number of similar cases where staff members have found themselves still in receipt of this payment after they had signed over to F&S terms and conditions.

Your request has been handled under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA).

I can confirm that the department holds information that you have asked for, and I am pleased to provide this to you. 
In response to questions 1,2, & 4

Fair and Sustainable (F&S) pay arrangements were introduced on 1 April 2012, when access to the previous Phase One/Non-Phase One pay scales was closed to new entrants and those on promotion.

There are no qualifications and skills related payments made under the F&S pay structures, as the requirement to hold these are incorporated into the Job Evaluation score and Banding of roles.  Staff can remain on their current closed pay terms with any qualifications and skills related payments until they choose to join F&S pay arrangements by opting in or accepting a promotion or re-grade.

Evidence of how members of staff were identified for the qualification removal from their wages.

The “F&S Version 2” document that was produced in negotiation with the trade unions prior to the introduction of the Bands and structures listed all additional payments that would be retained under F&S pay arrangements.  These can be found under the section ‘Allowances, Payments and Overtime’ on page 12, but are confirmed below in blue:

“The following allowances will be retained:

• Boot and shoe (specialist elements)

• Care and maintenance of dogs allowance

• Dirty protest/extraneous duty payment

• Tornado payments

• Additional committed hours (ACH) – (only at Prison Officer Band 3)

• Payment Plus

• Unsociable hours working

• Cover payments

• Required hours allowance (RHA)

• On call allowance

A single overtime policy will apply for eligible groups.

No other allowances or payments will apply under the new structures”.

“No other allowances or payments” underlined above cover for example Local Pay Allowances, Industrial Pattern B and C shift payments, and qualification payments.

A copy of any staff information notice that was sent out to all staff telling them that a qualification buy out was available and the means by which it would be conveyed.

Originally, there was no compensation arrangement in place for loss of the Level 1 qualification payment for those on promotion from the closed scale into F&S.  However, it later became apparent that in some cases this loss of payment was deterring applicants from accepting promotion, and NOMS subsequently introduced the compensation payment that would apply if the qualification was a requirement of the new role.

This was published to staff on page 27 of the “Fair and Sustainable – Operating Guide” in September 2013, under the heading ‘Qualifications Compensation’ as follows:

“Under Fair & Sustainable structures, specialist skills and qualifications are captured in the job evaluation score and the associated banding for the role.  These elements are therefore remunerated through the basic rate of pay.

Staff who are currently in receipt of qualifications payments will therefore lose these on opt in.  As a transitional measure, for promotions prior to 1 April 2015, Qualifications compensation payments are available.  To qualify for compensation staff must be moving on promotion within their function and the qualification must be a requirement of the higher level role.”

 “REMEMBER 

Compensation payments are non-consolidated and non-pensionable lump sums.  Payments are subject to income tax and NI contributions.” 

A copy of the memorandum or other instruction that told SSC staff to begin making the qualifications buy out payment. 

The compensation payment available until 1 April 2015 for staff on promotion was set at three times the Level 1 Qualification payment of £1,500 (i.e. £4,500).  It is a one off non consolidated and non pensionable payment and, as already stated, can only apply if the qualification held is a requirement of the higher role.  It was decided that this compensation would be made retrospectively to eligible staff who had already been promoted on or after 1 April 2012. 

In March 2013, Shared Services were supplied with the following instruction.

“Qualifications Compensation Payment

1.  Policy and rules of application

NOMS will compensate for the loss of the Level 1 Qualifications payment (£1,500) at x3 the value (£4,500) for staff who are moving on promotion within a specialist function and where the qualification is a requirement for the role they are promoted to.  These are applicable up until 1 April 2015 in line with LPA compensation payments.

Compensation payments will be made as one off, non-consolidated and non-pensionable lump sums.  For staff working part time, the payment will be made on a pro rata basis.  Payments will be subject to income tax and National Insurance contributions.

There will be repayment implications if a member of staff leaves the Service within a 3 year period of receiving the compensation.  These are:

	Leaving between 0 - 12 months
	Repay ¾
	£3,375

	Leaving between 12 - 24 months
	Repay ½
	£2,250

	Leaving between 24 - 36 months
	Repay ¼
	£1,125


If the post should be identified for additional payments in the future (e.g. market supplements or recruitment / retention payments) recipients of the compensation will not qualify for the additional payment until after the 3 year period has passed.

2.  Shared Services processes

Processes that will need to be implemented at Shared Services:

Cease Qualifications payments on promotion (Levels 1-3)*.

Apply the compensation payment. Pay team will check if scenario meets criteria for payment when they cease existing elements – where L1 payment is present and the qualification is a requirement of the new JD they are being promoted to then compensation will apply.

A letter will be sent to the individual to confirm the payments that are ceased and details of compensation payment (including policy around recovery). 

* this process should be set up already.

3.  Date of implementation:  

The implementation date for this policy is 1 April 2012.

In response to questions 3 & 5

Q3   This information is held on the Phoenix system based on the effective date that it has been recorded. However it should be noted that the effective date is not necessarily the date it was paid i.e. it may have been backdated several months. Furthermore, I am given to understand that as Shared Services did not have a payroll element initially a generic pay element was used before a specific one was set up, and as such we can only report on the specific one set up.

Q5   There is no record held which is broken down into Overpayment case categories and as such without reviewing each individual overpayment case  (over 2000 case files) we have no way of determining  the number of similar cases if any where employees have still been in receipt of an allowance after signing over to F & S terms and conditions.
You can also find more information by reading the full text of the Act (available at http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36 ).  http://www.justice.gov.uk/information-access-rights/foi-guidance-for-practitioners/exemptions-guidance. The Data Protection Act can be found at the following link: http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1998/29/contents 
